

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC09-2234

ANDREW MICHAEL GOSCIMINSKI

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

AUTHORITIES CITED.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT.....17

 ISSUE I

 ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY THAT DEBRA THOMAS RETURNED TO
 GOSCIMINSKI DUE TO THREATS WAS PROPER (restated).....17

 ISSUE II

 THE COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE AREA OF INQUIRY REGARDING
 DEBRA THOMAS' ALLEGED DRUG USE IRRELEVANT (restated).....24

 ISSUE III

 THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING D-
 THOMAS'S TESTIMONY ABOUT HER LICENSE AND ANY ERROR WAS
 HARMLESS (restated).....28

 ISSUE IV

 THERE WAS NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN DENYING GOSCIMINSKI'S
 REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF DEBRA THOMAS' GRAND JURY TESTIMONY
 (restated).....34

 ISSUE V

 THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DESCRETION IN DENYING THE
 DEFENSE THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE INSTRUCTION AND IN
 OVERRULING THE OBJECTION TO THE STATE'S ARGUMENT THAT THE
 INSTRUCTION ARGUED WAS NOT THE LAW (restated).....37

 ISSUE VI

 GOSCIMINSKI'S CROSS EXAMINATION OF REAPE WAS NOT LIMITED
 AND THIS ISSUE IS MERITLESS AND UNPRESERVED (restated)....43

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE TESTIMONY OF
GOSCIMINSKI NOTICING COX'S RING (restated).....47

ISSUE VIII

THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WAS DENIED PROPERLY
(restated).....49

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED GOSCIMINSKI'S POLYGRAPH
RESULTS (restated).....58

ISSUES X and XI

TESTIMONY and DAIGRAM REGARDING THE REACH OF CELL TOWERS TO
LOCAL AREAS ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2002 WERE ADMITTED PROPERLY
(restated).....65

ISSUE XII

THE TEST DRIVE RESULTS WERE ADMITTED PROPERLY (restated)..73

ISSUE XIII

ADMISSION OF THE WALGREENS RECEIPT FOR A PURCHASE MADE BY
B-THOMAS WAS ADMITTED PROPERLY (restated).....75

ISSUE XIV

THERE WAS NO ABUSE OF DECRETION IN ADMITTING A PHOTOGRAPH
OF THE VICTIM WITH HER GRANDCHILDREN AS IT WAS RELEVANT TO
SHOW THE JEWELRY SHE WORE (restated).....80

ISSUES XV AND XVI

THE FINDING OF CCP WAS PROPER (restated).....82

ISSUE XVII

HAC AGGRAVATOR IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL AND COMPETENT
EVIDENCE (restated).....93

ISSUE XVIII

FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL
(restated).....97

ISSUE XIX

THE SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL (added claim).....99

CONCLUSION.....100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....101

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State, 662 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1995)..... 80, 81

Almeida v. State, 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)..... 80

Alston v. State, 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998)..... 81

Anderson v. State, 863 So.2d 169 (Fla. 2003)..... 42

Armstrong v. State, 42 So.3d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)..... 78

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)..... 44

Barwick v. State, 660 So.2d 685(Fla. 1995), receded from..... 90

Bates v. State, 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999)..... 98

Beasley v. State, 774 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2000)..... 99

Boyd v. State, 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)..... passim

Brant v. State, 21 So.3d 1276 (Fla. 2009)..... 100

Brim v. State, 695 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1997)..... 57

Brookings v. State, 495 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1986)..... 35

Brooks v. State, 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005)..... 65, 72, 75

Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)..... 17

Cheshire v. State, 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)..... 94

Coco v. State, 62 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1953)..... 27

Coday v. State, 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006)..... 75

Cole v. State, 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)..... 29

Cox v. State, 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)..... 96, 99

Coxwell v. State, 361 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1978)..... 26

Crain v. State, 894 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2004)..... 42

<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 925 (Fla.1990).....	80
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1988).....	63
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983).....	64, 68
<u>Delaware v. van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	24
<u>Dennis v. United States</u> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966).....	33
<u>Dennis v. State</u> , 817 So.2d 741 (Fla. 2002).....	80
<u>Deparvein vs. State</u> , 995 So.2d, 351.....	67, 69
<u>Derrick v State</u> , 641 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1994).....	96
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 747 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	24
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 12 So.3d 734 (Fla. 2009).....	63
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	96, 99
<u>Edwards v. State</u> , 548 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1989).....	24
<u>Elam v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1994).....	92
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	97
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006).....	98
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	82
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982).....	41
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	26
<u>Floyd v State</u> , 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990).....	96
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 18 So.3d 432 (Fla. 2009).....	21
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 850 So.2d 383 (Fla. 2002).....	36
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 913 So.2d 564 (Fla. 2005).....	22, 98
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 654 So.2d 112 (Fla. 1995).....	100

<u>Fratello v. State</u> , 496 So.2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	34
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)...	57, 58, 64
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1990).....	75
<u>Gordon vs. State</u> , 863 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 2003).....	69
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 784 So.2d 418 (Fla. 2001).....	98
<u>Gosciminski v. State</u> , 994 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 2008)..	51, 55, 65, 98
<u>Green v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1991).....	89
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1994).....	17
<u>Hadden v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1997).....	57, 58
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990).....	96
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981).....	20
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> , 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975).....	92
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1998).....	90
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989).....	87
<u>Hansborough v. State</u> , 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987).....	96
<u>Harrell v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 935 (Fla. 2005).....	28
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994).....	16
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	97
<u>Holland v. United States</u> , 384 U.S. 121 (1954).....	40
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 965 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2007).....	100
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 992 So.2d 96 (Fla. 2008).....	98
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	17
<u>Huggins v. State</u> , 889 So.2d 743 (Fla. 2004).....	36

<u>In re Request for Access to Grand Jury Materials</u> , 833 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1987)	34
<u>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> , 431 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	37, 40
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984).....	96
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981).....	16, 33, 34, 65
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1997).....	96
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1983).....	73
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007).....	98
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003).....	97
<u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1983).....	76
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 597 (Fla. 1994).....	33, 34
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	97
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993).....	27
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990).....	26
<u>Lukehart v. State</u> , 776 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000).....	27
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 2 So.3d 47 (Fla. 2008).....	17
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So.2d 44 (Fla.1974).....	50
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983).....	87
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	24, 45, 46
<u>McGirth v. State</u> , 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010).....	16, 20
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991).....	87
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 920 So.2d 136 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	70
<u>Meeks v. State</u> , 610 So.2d 647 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	34
<u>Miller v. Wainwright</u> , 798 F.2d 426 (11th Cir.1986),.....	33

<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	97
<u>Minton v. State</u> , 113 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1959).....	34
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997).....	24, 45
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 3 So.3d 1108 (Fla. 2009).....	34
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1999).....	100
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1990).....	80
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997).....	28
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla.1996).....	50
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 862 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2003).....	96
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002).....	49
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004).....	36
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	97
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	97
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002).....	82, 87
<u>Pierre v. State</u> , 990 So.2d 565 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	72
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So.2d 1375 (1997).....	93, 94
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996).....	80, 92
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003).....	97
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	98
<u>Power v. State</u> , 605 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1992).....	88
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	97
<u>Pullin v. State</u> , 534 S.E.2d 69 (Ga. 2000).....	70, 71
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1995).....	57, 58, 59, 63

<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 826 (Fla. 2005).....	57, 58
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	29
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006).....	96
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	96
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999).....	100
<u>Rodgers v. State</u> , 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006).....	71
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998).....	41, 54, 85
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1998).....	24
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997).....	16
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 28 So.3d 838 (Fla. 2009).....	80
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 7 So.3d 473 (Fla. 2009).....	24, 45, 46
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	97
<u>Stanick Cousins vs. State</u> , 912 So.2d 43.....	67, 70
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	passim
<u>State v. Hardware</u> , 868 So.2d 574 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004),.....	64
<u>State v. Kelley</u> , 588 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	44
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989).....	50
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 531 So.2d 133 (Fla.1988).....	21
<u>State v. Love</u> , 691 So.2d 620 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	75
<u>State v. Pleas</u> , 659 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	34
<u>State v. Reese</u> , 670 So.2d 174 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	34
<u>State v. Thompkins</u> , 891 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	64
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	41, 79
<u>Still v. State</u> , 917 So.2d 250 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	70

<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 903(Fla.),.....	81
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1993).....	88
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986).....	24, 45
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	24, 26, 29
<u>Tripoli v. State</u> , 50 So.3d 776 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	17
<u>United States v. Brady</u> , 13 F.3d 334 (10th Cir. 1993).....	70
<u>United States v. Pervaz</u> , 118 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	70
<u>United States v. Sepulveda</u> , 115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997).....	70
<u>United States v. Weathers</u> , 169 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 1999).....	70
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	98
<u>Victorino v. State</u> , 23 So.3d 87 (Fla. 2009).....	16, 17
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 637 So.2d 921 (Fla. 1994).....	91
<u>Wadman v. State</u> , 750 So.2d 655 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	37, 39
<u>Walsh v. State</u> , 418 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1982).....	59
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997).....	82
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959).....	17
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 398 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	26
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 621 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1993).....	18
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	29, 82
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	88
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1994).....	88
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000).....	17, 29

Statutes

Section 90.401, Fla. Stat.....	72
Section 90.402, Fla. Stat.....	16, 17, 18
Section 90.403, Fla. Stat.....	72
Section 90.404 Fla. Stat.....	16, 17, 46
Section 90.901, Fla. Stat.....	75
Section 93.04 Fla. Stat.....	43
Section 905.27(1)(c), Fla. Stat.....	33
Section 905.27, Fla. Stat.....	34

Rules

Rule 3.800(c) Fla. R. Crim. P.....	43
Rule 9.210(a)(2) Fla. R. App. P.....	101
